

SC No. 244/18

State Vs. Akbar Khan

FIR No. 11/18

PS: Special Cell

16.04.2021

Matter taken up through Video Conferencing from the residence.

Present: Sh. S.K. Kain, Additional PP for the State.

Sh. Rajiv Mohan, Advocate for accused Ashok (through V/C).

Accused Emamuddin @ Sonu (on interim bail) and Akbar Khan (on regular bail) are present Sh. Sumit Sharma, Advocate (through V/C).

Accused Mantu Singh is absent.

However, Sh. Dinesh Prasad Pandey, Advocate is present on his behalf (through V/C).

An application for exemption from personal appearance filed on behalf of accused Mantu Singh.

In view of the grounds explained in the application, in the interest of justice, the application is allowed and the personal presence of accused Mantu Singh is exempted for today only through counsel.

Further, during proceedings, the learned counsels appearing for accused Emamuddin, Akbar Khan and Mantu Singh have prayed for adjournment stating that due to outbreak of Corona Virus, they are not able to have access to the judicial file and therefore they need some time to go through the records and to

address arguments on charge.

A request has also been made that the matter be fixed for the physical day roster of the court.

In view of the aforesaid requests so made, the matter is adjourned for today.

Be put up for arguments/consideration of charge on 13.07.2021.

(Anil Antil)
ASJ-04/NDD/PHC/ND
16.04.2021