

**IN THE COURT OF SH. ANIL ANTIL, ASJ-04, PHC, NDD,
NEW DELHI**

SC no. 244/18
FIR No. 11/2018
PS Special Cell
U/s 20&29 N.D P S Act
State Vs. Akbar Khan

10.11.2021

Matter taken up through VC from residence.

The present application has been filed on behalf of accused **Emamuddin @ Sagar** u/s 439 Cr.PC for extension of interim bail on his medical grounds, which is listed for today.

Present: Sh. S.K.Kain, Id. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Sumit Sharma, learned counsel for the applicant/accused Emamuddin @ Sagar alongwith Surety.

Reply to the bail application alongwith medical documents verification report filed by the IO SI Rahul.

Extension of Interim bail is prayed mentioning that the applicant is admitted in Svasth Hospital, Faridabad since 02.11.2021 for his treatment and medical procedure, as he is suffering from chronic diseases, diabetics, intestinal obstruction etc. It is further prayed that earlier also applicant/accused was granted interim bail and he had not misused the concession of interim bail and there is no apprehension that he may threaten the witnesses or flee from justice. Learned counsel for the applicant /accused prayed that in

these circumstances his interim bail be extended for further six weeks.

Bail application is opposed, though not vehemently, by the learned Addl PP for the State, and at the same time, the medical condition of the applicant/accused, as put pleaded by the applicant/accused, is fairly admitted.

Verification report filed by the IO perused.

Taking note of the medical Status report furnished by the IO, the interim bail already granted to the applicant/ accused Emamuddin @ Sagar is extended for a period of further six weeks on the same terms and conditions. He is also directed to directly surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent at 5.00 pm on expiry of interim bail and also under intimation to IO.

The application accordingly stands disposed off as allowed.

Copy of the order be sent to Jail Superintendent and the learned counsel for all parties for information.

Dasti copy, be also given as per rules, if prayed.

It is certified that proceedings conducted through VC on CISCO WEBEX meeting, the quality of audio and video was clear and uninterrupted to the satisfaction of the participants.

(Anil Antil)
ASJ-04/NDD/PHC/ND
10.11.2021.