

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 244/2018

FIR No. 11/2018

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Akbar Khan & Ors.

13.07.2023

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State with
IO Insp Rahul.

Accused Akbar Khan, Mantu Singh and Ashok
Kumar are on bail.

Accused Emamuddin @ Sagar produced from JC.

Accused Nikesh Kumar is PO.

Sh Sumit Sharma, Ld counsel for accused
Emamuddin @ Sagar and Akbar Khan.

Part arguments heard. It has been submitted by accused
Ashok that further arguments on charge will be addressed by main
counsel however his counsel is not available today due to flood
situation. Submissions be taken on record.

Written submissions be also filed on next date of hearing
by all accused.

IO submits that section 14 (2) NDPS Act has been
complied and same has been mentioned at page no. 51 of the charge
sheet.

List for further arguments on charge on 06.10.2023. IO
is bound down for said date. **It is apprised that no adjournment will
be given on said date and all the parties are directed to remain
present with their counsels on the said date.**

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
13.07.2023