

SC244/2018
STATE Vs. AKBAR KHAN
FIR No. 11/2018 (SPECIALCELL)

26.11.2025

File is taken up today, since 25.11.2025 was declared a holiday vide the notification no. 35/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 24.11.2025.

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Narender, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Akbar Khan, Ashok Kumar and Emmanuddin alongwith accused persons.
Sh. Dinesh Prasad Pandey, Ld. counsel for accused Mantu Singh.
Accused Mantu Singh is absent.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Mantu Singh has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that his mother is not well. The application is accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for him to remain present on NDOH.

No PW is present, since the summons were sent to the witnesses for 25.11.2025.

Let summons be issued to the witnesses as per previous order-sheet for **13.12.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
26.11.2025